Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DOC 333
INTENSIVE SANCTIONS

DOC 333.01 Authority and purpose. DOC 333.14 Use of force.
DOC 333.02 Applicability. DOC 333.15 Mechanical restraints.
DOC 333.03 Definitions. DOC 333.16 Oleoresin of capsicum, firearms and other weapons.
DOC 333.04 Eligibility for MS/DIS classification. DOC 333.17 Escapes.
DOC 333.05 DIS placement. DOC 333.18 Search of DIS inmats’residence.
DOC 333.06 Changes in DIS program assignment. DOC 333.19 Search of DIS inmates.
DOC 333.07 Rules of supervision. DOC 333.20 Search of stéf
DOC 333.08 Discipline. DOC 333.21 Use of contraband and test results in disciplinary review process.
DOC 333.09 Termination of DIS placement. DOC 333.22 Emergencies.
DOC 333.10 Termination procedure. DOC 333.23 Inmate travel.
DOC 333.1 Detention for inmates in DIS placements. DOC 333.24 Discharge.
DOC 333.12 Inmate funds. DOC 333.25 Inmates in type 1 prisons.
DOC 333.13 Resources for DIS inmates. DOC 333.26 Inmate complaints.
Note: ChapteDOC 333was created as an emency rule dective 7-23-92. (7) “Major pena|ty” meang|acement in aﬂpe 1 prison’ jai|,

) ) ) county reforestation camp, residential treatment facility or
DOC 333.01 Authority and purpose.  This chapteis  community-basedesidential facility under 801.048(3) (a) 1,
promulgatedunder the authority of s827.11 (2) (a)and301.048  Stats.

Stats. to provide rules for the administration of the intensive-sanc (8) “Minimum security DIS classification” or “MS/DIS"

tion? program. The purposes of the intensive sanctions ProgriBanstheinmate security classification described under s. DOC
areto: , _ 302.12(1) (e) 1.

(1) Provideacost—efective sentencing and placement option note: DOC 302.12 (1) (e) was repealed +1-02.
which satisfies punishment and public safety issuesffenders (9) “Minor penalty” means one or more of the following:
who would _otherv\n_se be incarcerated, - . (a) Intensive or other field supervision.

(2) Providepublic safety through the administration of sanc b) Electroni itori
tions and supervision standards appropriate to the needs-and re( ) Electronic monitoring.

guirementf the ofender; (c) Community service.
(3) Providethe necessary treatmearid services to assist the (d) Restitution.
offenderin making meaningful, positive changes; (e) Other programs as prescribed by DIS.

(4) Promotea crime-free lifestyl®y requiring ofenderstobe  (f) Reprimand, either oral or written.
em_ployed,perfgrm community service, make restitution and re (g) Loss of oner more privileges which includes any activity
maindrug free; and including employment, outside the home.

(5) Increasecommunication among victims, victiservice (10) “Offense” is a violation of a rule of supervision.

agenciesand legal professionals. u N . )
History: Cr. Register February1993, No. 446eff. 3-1-93. (11) PRC" means the program review committee.

(12) “Rules of supervision” means the conditions of place
DOC 333.02 Applicability.  This chapter applies to the-de mentin the community
partmentof corrections and tmmates in its custody who are eligi  (13) “Secretary’means the head of the department or that per
ble for aminimum security/intensive sanctions confinement-clagon’'sdesignee.
sification. This chapter and other administrative rules referenced (14) “Statecorrectional facility” or “state correctional institu
in this chapter are the only administrative rulethefdepartment tion” means the prisons named unde3G2.01. Stats
that apply to inmates in the intensive sanctions prograny.in- p : '

consistenciebetween rule provisions within this chapter atid (15) “Type 1 prison” has the meaning given i1381.01 (5)
er chapters shall be resolved in favor of this chapter Sta_ts. )
History: Cr. Register February1993, No. 44pef.. 3-1-93. History: Cr. Registey February1993, No. 44gef. 3-1-93.
DOC 333.03 Definitions. In this chapter: DOC 333.04 Eligibility for MS/DIS classification. A
(1) “Administrator” means the administrator of the division ofersonis eligible foran MS/DIS confinement classification if
intensivesanctions or that perssndesignee. both of the following apply:
(2) “Classificationchief” meanghe chief of the departmest’ (1) The person is any of the following:
office of classification or that pers@ndesignee. (a) Sentenced by a court tof@lony in accordance with ss.
(3) “DAI” means the departmesntivision of adulnstit- 301.048(2) (am) 1.and973.032 Stats.
tions. (b) Paroled by the parole commissioraiccordance with ss.
(4) “Department’means the Wconsin department of correc 301.048and304.06 Stats.
tions. (c) Transferred to DIS by the department in lieu of revocation
(5) “DIS” means the division of intensive sanctions or the if probation or parole upon agreeméetween the department
tensivesanctions program. andthe inmate in accordance with301.048 (2) (am) 4 Stats.
(6) “Intensivesanctions program placementt “DIS place (d) Transferred to DIS by DAI in accordance witt861.048

ment” means a placement in which a person is sentenced, trg23 (am) 2, Stats., and $OC 302.20 provided that the inmate
ferredor paroled to the intensive sanctigeregram or participat hasa case plan that includes an intended residence, either a school
ing in the program as an alternative to revocation, in accordarargob placement or an alternative acceptable to the #R@ pro

with 5.301.048 (2) Stats. posalfor meeting treatment goals in the community
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(2) Theperson is not serving a life sentence itygeTl prison. rulesof supervision, a copy of which shall be provided to éach
History: Cr. Registey February1993, No. 44efl. 3-1-93;corrections in (1)  mateprior to, or as soon as practicable after placement in the com
klat)), (é:%zand (d) made unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister December 2006 munity:
(1) Theviolation of any of the following provisions by arn in

DOC 333.05 DIS placement. (1) Before the inmatg’ matewho is not in a state correctional institution is demge:
placemenin the communityin the case of a transfer from DAI,  (a) An inmate shall abide by all the rules of the innsa&est
and as sooaspracticable in the case of other placements undgloyer or the educational or training faciltiywhich the inmate
s.301.048 (2) Stats.: is assigned.

(&) The inmate shall be assigned to a DIS agent and DIS staf (b) Except for retaining an attornen inmate may not enter
shallprovide the inmate with the name and business address ofittie a contract or other agreement withpdbr written approval
inmate’sagent, the agemst'supervisor and the DIS sector chief. of DIS staf. Contracts which require prior approval include but

(b) DIS staf shall advise thénmates employerappropriate are not limited to the purchase of property and time payments.
schooladministrators and persons sharing the residencelvdth  (c) Aninmate shall abide by this chapter atiger rules refer
inmate of their responsibilities to the inmate and the prograrencedin this chapterthe specific policies, procedures and rules
Otheroccupants of the residence shall agregriting to searches of any facilityin which the inmate is housed and all state and fed
of the residenceincluding the grounds, in accordance with seralstatutes and local ordinances.

DOC 333.18 (d) Any intentional failure of the inmate to return to the DIS
(c) The inmate shall sign an agreement to abide by the rulesesidenceon schedule or leaving the confines of the authorized
supervision. areato which he or she is assigned, without permissgan of

(2) DIS staf shall explain to the inmate the DIS rules of supefenseand may be referred for prosecution as an escape under ss.
vision. DIS staf shall describe how the electronic monitoring301.048 (5)and946.42 (3) (a)Stats.
equipmentvorks, any special limitations on transportation meth (e) If an inmate is attending school, the inmate shall attend all
odsor routes, the places the inmataiighorized to visit, the hours regularlyscheduled classes everthié instructor does not require
theinmate is authorized to be absent from hibarresidence, the attendanceunless the inmatebtains authorization not to attend
areadesignated as the limits of the inmateonfinement and classfrom DIS staf. Unless the inmate lacks the abilityg or she
treatmentandservices available, to include mental health outpahallmaintain passing grades in all courses and a cumulative
tienttreatment and services and alcohol or other drug abuse outradepoint averager better on a 4.0 scale without any ineom
tienttreatment and services. pletes.

(3) DIS staf shall inform the inmate dfis or her program as (f) Unless approved in advance by DISfstaf inmate may
signment. “Program” includes workschool, treatment, commu notenroll in or attend evening courses, courses requiring attend
nity service, an approved alternative program or a combinationasfceat events away from the school site, or courses which include
any of the foregoing and more specific activity such as a particu theateractivities, field trips, athletic functions or social events.
lar job within a work assignment. (9) Inmates shall report all arrests and policetber law en

(4) Notwithstandingch. DOC 309 DIS may limit the recre forcementcontacts to DIS steimmediately
ation or leisure time activities and personal property that an in (h) Inmates shall submit a schedule of daily activities to DIS
matemay have in aylpe 1 prison, a jail, a county reforestatiorstaf as directed by the sfaf
camp,a residential treatment facility or a community—based resi (i) |nmates shall make themselves availaloie tests and
dentialfacility. _ searchesrdered by DIS stéin accordance with this chapter

(5) If the inmate was transferred to DIS from DAl in aceord  (j) Inmates shall attend and participate in programs and treat
ancewith s.301.048 Stats., the department shall give noticthef mentmandated by DIS stiaf
transferto the committing courthe municipal police chief, the (k) An inmate may not change his or her schedule or DIS pro

countysherif and the district attorney for the areéere the in o am) including specific residence, school, work or treatrsétat
mateplans to reside. Notice shall also be given to victim — W|tneg

coordinatorsand victims registeredith the parole eligibility ne Bonwithout prior approval by DIS staf

P : - : .. (L) Aninmate may not purchase, lease, possess, trade, sell, or
tification system as appropriate. The notice shall be given prlor( : :
to placement in the community operatea motor vehicle without advance approval by DISfstaf

(6) In the case of an inmate transferred from DAI, DISfst 0 obtain approval t@perate a motor vehicle, the inmate shall

\ i emonstratg@roof of insurance, havewvalid Wisconsin drive’s
and DA staff shall coordinate transportation arrangements bﬁcenseand, if the vehicle is owned by another person, have the

tweenthe state correctional facility and thpproved DIS place \yyitten permission of thewner to operate the vehicle. Approval
ment. _ shallbe denied if ownership, possession or use of a motor vehicle
History: Cr. Registey February1993, No. 44peff. 3-1-93. is inconsistent with the inmatetehabilitation.

DOC 333.06 Changes in DIS program assignment. (m) An inmate shall be responsible for maintaining telephone
(1) DIS staf may change an inmasgprogram assignment at anyServicecompatible with the DIS electronic monitoring equipment
time by giving written notice to the inmate. andDIS programming needs. Personaé of the telephone line

(2) Thecriteria under sDOC 302.16theavailability of pro may be restricted to allow for proper functioning of the electronic

gramsin the community and any other factor relevant to the jjnonitoring equipment,

mate’srehabilitation and the protection of the community sball (") When directed by DIS sfagn inmate shall wear an elec
consideredn making the decision. tronic devicecontinuously on the inmateperson and comply

(3) An inmate may submit a written appeal of the change-in a\r%lth other requirements of the electronic monitoring system-as di

signmentto the DIS sector chief within 10 days after receighef cted. . . . oo
notice of assignment. The decision of the DIS sector chief shall (0) An inmate may not tamper with the electronic monitoring

befinal. equipment. Inmates are responsible for lost, stolen or damaged
History: Cr. Registey February1993, No. 446ef. 3-1-93. electronicmonitoring equipment, excefitat inmates are not-re
sponsiblefor malfunctioning of equipment caused Baulty
DOC 333.07 Rules of supervision.  The following pre  manufacturing.
visionstogether with sDOC 333.12 (2pnd333.13 (6)and(7) (p) Pursuant to 301.135 (4, Stats., an inmate shall pay an
applyto the conduct of inmates in DIS placements and are the R®ctronicmonitoring fee which equals the departmgietst for
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the electronic monitoring, unless DIS dtafaive the fee. Failure  (n) The following is substituted for BOC 303.430n posses
of an inmate to make paymentssmhedule may result in impesi sion of intoxicants:
tion of a sanction under 801.048 (3) Stats. Inmates may notbe 1. Except as specifically authorizest DIS staf, any inmate
terminatedrom a DIS placement solely for failure to pay an-elegyho knowingly has in his or her possession or uses any intexicat
tronic monitoring fee. ing substance as defined undeP©C 303.02 (14yhich is not

(a) Aninmate shalinaintainpersonal cleanliness, groomingprescribedby an approved physician is guilty of arfienise.

andappearance as directed by DISfstahsistent with case plan 2. All intoxicating substancgsrohibited by this chapter shall
objectives. Personal cleanliness and appearance includes bothgb&onfiscated.

personand the residence. S (0) Section DOC 303.46 on possession of excess smoking ma
() Aninmate shall sign an authorization giving DISfst&f  terialsdoes not apply

cessto_all health care recor_ds_ and health care information relatinguote: DOC 303.46 was repealed.ef-1-01.
to the inmates drug prescriptions and relating in any way to the () The following is substituted for BOC 303.470n posses
use of alcohol or drugs, alcohol or drug treatment and mentgbn of contraband-miscellaneous: Any inmate vidnowingly
healthtreatment or services. possesseany items of a type which is not allowed unddd®C

(2) All of the ofenses listed in s©OC 303.12to 303.631 333.13(6) (b) 1.through 6 or under the inmage3peciakcondk
shall apply to inmates in DIS placement who are not in a staiens of DIS placement is guilty of anfehse.
correctionalinstitution, with the following exceptions, substitu  (q) SectionDOC 303.48n unauthorized use of the mail does
tions and modifications: not apply

(a) SectiorDOC 303.150n sexual conduct does notapply  (r) The following is substituted for BOC 303.4%n punctual

(b) The following is substituted for BOC 303.180n inciting ity and attendance: Inmates shall attend and be on time for all
ariot: Any inmate who intentionally encourages, directs, coneventsclasses, meetings, appointments, jobs and other activities,
mands coerces or signals one or more other persons to participsgevicesor treatment for which they are scheduled. Any inmate
in ariot is guilty of an dénse. “Riot” means a serious disturbanceho violates this section is guilty of affense, unless one of the
causeddy a group of 2 or more persons which creates a serious fiskowing applies:
of injury to persons or property N 1. DIS stafhave been notified that the inmate is sick.

(c) Thefollowing is substituted for £OC 303.1%n partici. 2. DIS staf have granted the inmate permission to be in some
patingin a riot: Any inmatevho intentionally or recklessly paric otherlocation.
ipatesin a riot, as defined under péh), or who intentionally or 3. DIS stafhave authorized the inmate to change his or her
recklesslyremains in a group of 2 or more inmates whichtieesn schedule
orderedto disperse if some members of the group are participating - o
in a riot, is guilty of an dénse. (s) SectiorDOC 303.500n loitering does not apply

(d) SectiorDOC 303.200n group resistance and petitions does () The following is substituted for BOC 303.51on leaving .
not apply assigned area: Any inmate who leaves an area where he or she is

N . . attendinga scheduledctivity or who leaves the immediate area
(€) The following is substituted for BOC 303.050n conspir ¢ 4 \york orschool assignment before the activity or the work or
acy: _ _ ~ schoolassignment is over is guilty of affense, unless absence
1. If an inmate plans or agrees to do acts which are forbiddgsm the assigned area has been approved by DIS staf

underthis chapter with another person or persons, the inisate (u) SectionDOC 303.520n entry of another inmatetuarters
guilty of an ofense. doesnot apply .

‘ % The penalty for fcohnspilraayayﬂ beE the same as the penalty () SectiorDOC 303.540n improper storagéoes not apply
or(tf) eTrEgs;;ﬁsrlgus.o t be E.)ta?ndef ®g$'é 303.2% ) (w) SectionDOC 303.5%n dirty quarters does not apply
. wing 1S substituted for & N " escape. (x) The following is substituted for BOC 303.570n misuse
__ 1. Aninmate who does any of the following with@ermis ot prescription medication: Any inmate wkoowingly does any
sionis guilty of an ofense: o of the following is guilty of an dénse:
a. Leaves glace without proper authorization from DIS taf 1. Takes more of a prescription medication than was pre

b. Leaves the custody of a stafember; scribed.
c. Does not follow his or her assigned schedule; 2. Takes a prescription medication whielas not prescribed
d. Leaves the confines of an areawhich he or she is as for him or her

signed. (y) SectionDOC 303.5%n use of intoxicants applies except

(9) The following is substituted fa. DOC 303.270n lying:  that subs(2) (a)and(3) are modified to include tests, examina
Any inmate who knowingly makes a false written or oral statéions and specimens requested in accordance with this chapter

mentto a DIS stdfmember is guilty of an édnse. (z2) SectionDOC 303.630n violations of institution policies
(h) Section DOC 303.29 on talking does not apply andprocedures does not apply
Note: DOC 303.29 was repealed.ef-1-01. (3) In addition to the rules listed undehis subsection, which
(i) SectiorDOC 303.300n unauthorizefbrms of communica includesthe list of ofenses under s®OC 303.120 303.631as
tion does not apply affectedby this subsection, DIS stahay develop additional rules

() The following is substituted for OC 303.32on enter  Of supervision for an inmateDIS placement which are reason
prisesand fraud: Any inmate whofefs to buy or orders ariggm  ably calculated to serve the interests stated iIDGC 333.01
with the intention of not payinfpr it or incurs debt without per Theseadditional rules may be modified at any time with written

missionof DIS staf is guilty of an ofense. notice to the inmate.
(k) Section DOC 303.33 on attire does not apply (4) Violation of any of the rules of supervision is afeate.
Note: DOC 303.33 was repealed.ef-1-01. History: Cr. Register February1993, No. 446eff. 3-1-93;corrections in (2)

(L) SectiorDOC 303.400n unauthorized transfer of property(g?ég]ﬂs ')6&11[2"j (n) 1. made under s13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister December

doesnot apply

(m) SectiorDOC 303.420n possession of money does netap DOC 333.08 Discipline. (1) An inmate in a DISlace
ply. mentmay receive a sanctiamder s301.048 (3) Stats., if the
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department determines, after completing a review undef2ub. poc 333.07 (2) (). .. ... Inciting a riot
thatthe inmate has committed one of the following: o )

(a) A violation of a state or federal statuteadocal ordinance. DOC 333.07(2) (©). . . . . .. Participating in a riot

(b) A violation of the rules of any facilifynstitution or pre  DOC333.07 () (f)....... Leaving assigned place
gram idn which the inmate is held or to which the inmate is asDOC 303.23............. Disguising identity
signed.

(c) A violation of this chaptetincluding any rules referenced DOC 30334 ... Theft )
andincorporated in this Chapter DOC303.35 ............ Damage or alteration of

(d) A violation of the rules of supervision. property

(2) Thereview procedure to determine if the inmate has-comDOC 303.37............. Arson
mitted a violation shall be conducted as follows: DOC 303.4L .. oo oo, Counterfeiting and faery

@ A writte_n violation report shall be prepared by a DISfstaf DOC 303.45
memberwhich:

1. Sets forth all facts obtained in the DIS Staémbets in

............. Possession, manufacture and
alteration of weapons

vestigationand includes the propospénalty and a written state  DOC 333.07 (2) (x). .. .. .. Misuse of prescription medi
mentor a report of an oral statement from the inma{e. state cation

ment concerning the alleged violation shall be taken from thePoc 333.07(2) (). ... ... Use of intoxicants
inmateuntil 24 hours after the inmate receives a written notice o

. . R . . History: Cr. Register February1993, No. 446eff. 3-1-93.
the alleged violationwhich shall include the rule allegedly vio

lated,how the rule wasiolated and the date and place of the viola DOC 333.09 Termination of DIS placement. (1) If an
tion. The requirement of prior writtemotice may be waived by inmatehas been transferred to DIS from a state correctional facili
theinmatein writing. A defective notice can be cured by issuingy under s301.048 (2) Stats., the placementS may be termi

aproper notice. natedfor any of the following reasons:
2. Includes witness statements or summaries of wistass (a) If there is a changef circumstances such as the loss, for
ments. anyreason, of a job, school or treatment program.

3. Identifies the evidence and the naroBwitnesses reported  (b) If the department determines that ifnv@ate has committed
by the inmate. The DIS sfaihember shalinclude in his or her oneor more of the following violations:
report what dbrts were made to interview witnesses and gather 1. \folation of a state or federal statute or local ordinance.

evidenceidentified by the inmate. ‘ 2. Violation of the rules of any facilitynstitution or program
() A copy of the violatiomeport shall be served on the inmaten which the inmate is held or to which the inmate is assigned.

within 5 working days after review and approval by a supervisor 3 \jolation of the DIS rules of supervision.

who was not involved in the alleged violation and did not prepare (c) For any other reasowhich, in the discretionary judgment

theviolation report. A minor penalty made imposed by DIS sfaf : :
afterapproval by the supervisor and prior to service of the viol fattt;%iﬂespaDr(t)rréeggésorleasonably calculated to serve the interests

tion report on the inmate.

(c) A major penalty may be imposed by a DISfstaémber
afterreviewand approval of the violation report by the supervis

U“defpaf (b), service ofthe violation report on the inmate an ursuantto s.301.048 (2) (am) 3.Stats., the placement in DIS

completlongf the following appeal prgcedyre. shallbe terminated ithe inmates probation or parole is revoked
1. The inmate may appeal the violation report to the sectgfiderch.DOC 331

chiefor designee by service of a written appeithin 5 working History: Cr. Registey February1993, No. 44gefl. 3-1-93;corrections in (2)

daysof receipt of the violation report. madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister December 2006 No. 612

2. If the appeal is to the sector cheeflesignee, the designee - 333 10 Termination procedure. (1) The pro-

sr;]all notdbetth(;atihmmediatte stL_Jpervisor of the DISfst@mber <o termination of a DIS placement by DIS $tafider sDOC
who conducted the investigation. 333.09(1) shall be reviewed by the PRC which shall consist of 2

3. The sector chief or designee shall review the violation rgr more members appointed by the administrafdre administra
portand the appeal and issue a final decision within 7 workifgr may designate persons to sit as alternates.

daysof receipt of the appeal. _  (2) ThePRC may recommend to the administrator or the ad
4. Amajor penalty may be imposed at any time after the exphinistrator’sdesignee that thiemates DIS placement be termi
ration of the appeal time if the inmate does not appeal. natedand the inmate returned to a type 1 prison or that the inmate
(3) A “major offense” is a violation of one or more of the rulede transferred to another community or another living arrange
of supervision for which anajor penalty may be imposed if thementor that any other appropriate actioa taken. PRC review
accusednmate is found guilty of the inmates DIS placement shall be conducted in accordance
(4) A “minor offense” is any violation obne or more of the with ss.DO_C 302.199nd302.2Q except that“adn_]inistrator or his
rulesof supervision which is not a ‘major fehse’ under sutf5)  Of he_r_de5|gnee” s_hal_l b_e substltuyed for“superintendent” in t_hose
or which a DIS supervisdnas not classified as a majofesfse. Provisionsand nodisciplinary hearing shall be held to determine
If an ofense not listed in suls) is a ‘major ofense’ for an in if a wolatl_on has occu_rred. Tlukemsno_n of the administrator or
mate,it shall be identified as a ‘majorfefise’ in the DIS rules of theadministratois designee shall be final.
supervision. (3) If the placement is to be terminated und®QC 333.09
(5) Any violation of the following sections &major dfense: (1) (b), the review process in BOC 333.08 (2)shall be com
. ) pletedbefore the placement is terminated.
Section Title (4) An inmate who has been removed from a DIS placement
DOC303.12............. Battery pendingcompletionof the review procedure inBOC 333.08 (2)
DOC 303.13. . . . ....... .. Sexual assault-intercourse  @ndwho is found not guilty of the alleged violation shallree

turnedto the placement as soon as practicable followingeier
DOC303.14. ............ Sexual assault-contact mination.

(2) If aninmate is placed in D& an alternative to revocation
of probation or parolpursuant to $301.048 (2) (am) 4Stats., or
5 placedin DIS as a condition of parole by the parole commission
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(5) Priorto completion of the termination procedure or the réhosefunds in accordance with this section. Refusal to sign an
vocationprocedure under cROC 331 the department may take agreements an ofense.
any action it considers necessary for protection of the public (3) TheDIS business manager or a financial institutiesig
including detention of the inmate in any state correctiamstit-  natedto handle DIS inmate accounts shall establish a separate DIS
tion, county jail or other facility that has agreed to hold DI@ccountfor each inmate and make disbursements in accordance
inmatesin detention status, provided that the conditions for detewith this section. All paychecks from Diork assignments and
tion under sDOC 333.1 are met. otherfunds received for inmates shall be sent to the DIS business

(6) If aninmate is unable to attend work, school or treatmentanagewr a financial institution designated to handle DIS inmate
programsdue to the terminatioprocedure, DIS staghall notify accounts.

the appropriate school fi€ial, employer or treatment sfaf (4) Uponan inmates placement in DIS, funde an inmates
History: Cr. Registey February1993, No. 446eff. 3-1-93. generalaccount, if anyshall be transferred to his or her A&
count.
DOC 333.11 Detention for inmates in DIS place - (5) TheDIS business manager or the designated finangial in

ments. (1) In this section, “detention” means secure or non-setitution shall disbursenoney received while an inmate is in a DIS
cure confinement ina Type 1 prison, jail, county reforestationpjacemenin the following order:
camp,residential treatment facility or community—based residen (@) Pa -
’ N yment ofestitution under €73.2Q Stats., and payment
tial facility under s301.048 (3) (a) 1.Stats. of the crime victim and witness assistance suggamder s.
(2) Aninmate may t_)e placed in detentiopany DIS stdfor  973.045(4), Stats., and 9OC 309.465
by a law enforcement iter at the request of DIS staind kept (b) Unless waived by DIS sfafin electronic monitoring fee
thereif the decision maker is satisfied that it is more likely thagyrsyanto s.301.135 (4) Stats., to cover the actual costs associat
not that one or more of the following is true: edwith electronic monitoring and
(a) If the inmate remains in the DIS placement, the inmate Will (¢) The balance to the inmate in a DIS placement.
seekto intimidate a witness in a pending investigation, disciplin (6) Priorto disbursing funds under su) (c), the business
ary action or termination action. . _managenr designated financial institutionay disburse money
(b) If the inmate remains in t&iS placement, the inmate will from the inmates DIS account to pay the inmat@bligations that
encouragethers byexample, expresslypr by the inmats'pres  have beenacknowledged by the inmate in writing or that have
ence,to defy staf authority and thereby erode stafabilityto  beenreduced to judgment or court order
controla particular situation. o (7) Incomeearned by or received for the benefit of an inmate
(c) If the inmate remains in the DIS placementyill create  while in DIS placemenis not subject to release account deduc
a substantial dangeo the physical safety of the inmate or anothaions under sDOC 309.466

person. (8) After approval for DIS placement, an inmate who is trans
(d) If the inmate remains ithe DIS placement, there is a subferredfrom a state correctional facility may receive a single dis
stantialdanger that the inmate will try to escape. bursemenfrom his or her releasgccount under OC 309.466

(e) If the inmate remains in the DIS placement, a criminal, difr initial expenses such as security deposits, clothing, fees, tu
ciplinary or termination investigation will thereby be inhibited. ition and books, if approved by DIS staf

(f) If the inmate remains in the DfSacement, there is a sub _ (9) Upontermination of a DIS placement, funds in an innsate’
stantialdanger that the inmate will commit a crime. DIS account shall be depositedtire inmates general account-af

(g9) If, in thediscretionary judgement of DIS dtahe inmates ter disbursements un_der S_L(5) and(6)_ are made_. .
retentionin the DIS placement is not reasonably calculated to (10) Beforereleasing ammate to field supervision as a parol
servethe interests stated inBOC 333.01 ee,the DIS business managsall inform the parole agent of the
(3) DIS supervisory stafhall review the placemeot an in balancein the inmates DIS account. The agent shall instruct the

matein detention within 3 working days after it takglace. Be b“Hsi;[‘o‘fjsgfgfgfiﬁbtﬁﬂgeé; L@?ffﬁzﬁsé-sﬂgg. be ransferred.
fore this review the inmate shall be provided withe reason for
detentionand with an opportunity to respond, either orally or in DOC 333.13 Resources for DIS inmates. (1) Dis-
writing. Review of the decision shall include consideration of th@ Aiver. The department does not assume responsibility for the
inmate’sresponse to the detention. If, upon reviévis deter  conditionor safety of any DIS residence, including the innsate’
mined that detention is not appropriate, the inmate shall be feod and property at the residence, or for the safety of others or
turnedto the DIS placement. their property at a DIS residence. In this subsection, “DIS- resi
(4) No inmate may remain in detentiomore than 21 days, ex dence”does not include gype 1 prison, jail, county reforestation
ceptthat theadministrator may extend this period for up to 2€amp,residential treatment facility or a community-based-resi
additionaldays for cause. After the review under €8p.DIS sy dentialtreatment facility
pervisorystaf shall review the status of each inmate in detention (2) ACCESSTO LEGAL MATERIALS. Inmates shall be permitted
every7 days to determine whether detention continiad® ap to do reasonable legal research at local law libraries with the prior
propriate. If upon review it is determined that detention is net a@pprovalof DIS staf. “Reasonable research” means a maximum
propriate,the inmate shall be returned to his or her DIS placemeaf.four hours per week, including travel time. Inmates with court
(5) Whenan inmate is placed in detention, the person wheposeddeadlines may request additional research time.
makesthe placement shaéitate in writing the reasons for the (3) MEDICAL CARE. (a) Inmates with private health insurance
detention. The inmate shall be given a copy of the written statenay use any medical personnel and facilities covered by their
ment. Upon reviewthe supervisorgtaf person shall indicate on policy with prior approval of DIS sthf
the statement approval or disapproval of detention. (b) DIS staf shall assist inmates without private health insur
History: Cr. Register February1993, No. 44pef. 3-1-93. anceto identify the public health and social service agencies
which can assist them with their health care needs. Prior approval
DOC 333.12 Inmate funds. (1) An inmate in a DIS by the assigned agent is required for utilization of megieeson
placements not eligible for compensation undeB®C 309.55 nel or facilities.
(2) Theinmate shall sign an agreement acknowledging the de (4) ReLiGlous serviCEs. With the prior approval of DIS staf
partment’sauthority to collect all funds earned and compensatidnmatesmotivated by religious beliefs shall gven a reasonable
receivedby the inmate while in a DIS placement and to disbursgportunityto attend religious services. “Reasonable opportu
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nity” means required worship time not to exceed 2 hours per westaff against a DIS inmai&the user of force reasonably believes
including travel time. “Religious services” does not include sdt is necessary to prevent the inmate from fleeing¢imgrol of the
cial activities sponsored by a religion or related to religious activdorrectionalstaf member
ties. Inmates may request additional time for required worship. (2) Deadly force may not be used by DIS &tafainst a DIS
(5) RecreatioNTIME. Recreation time shall be administerednmateexcept to prevent death or greadily injury to oneself or
as follows: another.
(a) In this subsection, “recreation timefeans activities out (3) If theDIS inmate is held in a state correctional institution,
side the inmates residence othethan those required for job, theuse of force rules under ddOC 306apply
schoolor treatment programs and include, but are not limited toHistory: Cr. Registey February1993, No. 446eff. 3-1-93;corrections in (in-
exerciseand recreational activities.irfle which the inmate must [[%;) and (1) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatSegister December 2006 No.
be permitted to spend at religious services or law libraries undeer
subs.(2) and(4) is not recreation time. Recreation time may be DOC 333.15 Mechanical restraints. (1) Mechanical
usedby an inmate for legal research at law libraries or religioygstraintswhich may be used on inmates in DIS placements are
servicesjn addition to the time provided under suf@.and(4).  limited to handcufs, handcu with restraining belt or chain,re
(b) Recreatiortime may be provided at the discretion of DISstrainingchain and leg restraints.
staff. Recreation time shafle conditioned upon satisfactory par  (2) Mechanicalrestraints may be used only in the following
ticipationin the program. circumstances:
(c) Arequest for recreation time shall be made bjnarate (a) To protect stdfor others from #IS inmate who poses an
in writing to his or her agent. All recreation time shall have prigmmediaterisk of flight or physical injury to others unless re
approvalby DIS staf and shall be included in the inmatached  strained.

ule. The request shall include the following: (b) To protect a DIS inmate who poses an immediate threat of
1. Date and starting and ending time of recreation activityphysicalinjury to himself or herself unless restrained.
2. Specific location of recreation. (c) To protect stdfwhen staffis conducting a seardif the in
3. Names of persons involved in the recreation activity =~ mate’sresidence.
4. Description of the recreation activity (d) When taking a DIS inmate into custody
(d) Aninmate may lose the privilege of participatingéore (e) To transport a DIS inmate.
ation activities through thalisciplinary process under BOC (3) Mechanical restraints may not be used:
333.08 (@) As a method of punishment.

(6) PropERTY. (@) Inmates may have personal property in their (h) About the head or neck of an inmate.
possessiolr in their residence in accordangith this subsection (c) In a way thatauses undue physical discomfort, inflicts

andthe inmates rules of supervision. physicalpain or restricts the blood circulationlmeathing of the
(b) Aninmate ina DIS placement may possess any persongmate.
propertyexcept: o (d) To restrain an inmate to a moving vehicle.
1. Property which iprohibited by state, federal or local law (4) A DIS staf member shall observe a DiSmate in re
or this chapter o straintsat least once every 15 minutes until the restraints are re
2. An alcohol beverage as defined ir125.02 (1) Stats.or  movedor the inmate is admitted to a state correctional institution,
a controlledsubstance as defined in%§1.01 (4) Stats., which a detention facilitya mental health facility or a medical facility

wasnot prescribed by an approved physician. (5) If feasible, an inmate shall be releagun restraints to
3. Any item designed exclusively to be used as a weapongdrformbodily functions and for meals.
to be used in the manufacture of a weapon. (6) A written record shall be made each time the inniste
4. Drug paraphernalia, as defined iDQC 303.44 placedin restraints. The record shall include:
5. Obscene material, as defined in s. DOC 309.05 (6) (c) 8. (a) The inmates full name, numbeand the date and time the
Note: DOC 309.05 (6) (c) 8. was repealed €0-1-98. inmatewas placed in restraints.
_ 6. Property which is prohibited by the inmatelles ofsuper (b) The name of the sfahember who placed the inmate in re
vision. straints.

(c) Items not permittednder this section or under aninmate’ () The reason for placing the inmate in restraints.
rulesof supervision are contraband. An inmate may be subject to d) A statement indicatingvhen and under what circum
discipline for possessing contraband. The items may be seizegt' ceghe restraints were removed

accordancaevith the procedure in 0C 303.10except thaton 7Y DIS staf shall beriodicall ine th v of N
traband shalhotbe disposed of, if a violation report will be or has__(7) DIS staf shall periodically examine the supply of mechan
beenissued, until the procedures inEOC 333.08have been ical restraints. Any excessively worn or defective restraints shall
completed. ' be removed from the supplyOnly commercially manufactured

(7) INMATE CONTACTS. Special conditions may Iptaced on an mechanicafestraints may be used.
inmate’scontacts while in a DIS placement, including mail, visitfh (8) Ifhthe_DIIS |nrtna_tet|s hleld n 3stétéeé%r(r)%cggaégl%sgltluglon,
andtelephone if, in the discretion of DiSaf, it will be helpful = ;pﬁ';ec anicaf restraints rules unceriss! JSANdsuo.
to the rehabilitatiorof the inmate or the protection of the public™ 7" . .
Communicatiorwith the courts or the parties identified irDOC History: Cr. Register February1993, No. 44peff. 3-1-93.
309.04(4) shall not be restricted. DOC 333.16 Oleoresin of capsicum, firearms — and

History: Cr. Register February1993, No. 446ef. 3-1-93;corrections in (6)
(b) 2. and(7) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatBegister December 2006 No. Oth€r weapons. (1) OLEORESINOFCAPSICUM. For the purpose
612

of this section, “oleoresin of capsicum” means the oleoresin ex
tractedfrom fruits of plantof the genus capsicum. The oleoresin
DOC 333.14 Use of force. The use of force on inmates incontainsthe active ingredient capsaicin and related compounds
DIS placements shall comply with BOC 306.07 modified as classifiedas capsaicinoids.
follows: (2) UsSeEOFOLEORESINOF CAPSICUM. An employee may carry
(1) In addition to the conditions for use of non—-deddiice or use oleoresin of capsicuias permitted under 841.26 (4) (a)
unders.DOC 306.07 (2)non—deadly force may be used by DISStats.,while on duty only under the following conditions:
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(@) After successfully completing a department approveds or her vehicle, areas occupied by other occupants of the resi
training program oy if applicable, after successfully updatingdenceor any property under the inmae&ontrol, may be made at

training according to department policy and procedure. anytime by any DIS stéfmember There isno requirement that

(b) While acting in self-defense or defensedhird person, therebe any evidence_that contraband is concealed in the resi
asallowed under s941.26 (4) (c) 1and939.48 Stats. dencebefore a search is conducted.

(c) Toward an dender another person or an animal. _(_2) Beforethe search occurs, it sh_all be approved orally or in

(3) ProHIBITED USE. An employee may not use oleoresin ofV'iting by a DIS supervisor unless exigent circumstances, such as
capsicumunder [any of] the following: suspicionthe inmate will destroy contrabanduse a weapon,-re

(a) Against another employee, except for training purposeg.Uire search without apprqval.
(b) Toward an dender merely because thfender refuses to (3) Thereshall be a written report of all searches conducted
follow orders undersub.(1). This report shall be prepared by the DISf stéio

' conductedhe search. The report shall state:

EZ)) Xf;igvﬁoiigziffsdlznhae%n (I)c: Z%dg:ézcr?m;?]ﬁ use (@) The identity of the DIS sthivho conducted the search and
: ploy Yy the supervisor who approved it.

I ducts and deli t d by the d t ; .
only products and delivery systems approved by the departmen (b) The date and time of the search.
(5) MebicaL care. An employeeshall immediately provide . . . .
medicalattention to the person exposed to oleoresin of capsicum (€) hTt&e identity of the inmate whose residence or property was
(6) DocuMENTATION. The employee involved in the use o earched. . I
oleoresinof capsicum shall documeits use according to depart () The location of the property which is searched.
mentpolicy and procedure. (e) Thereasorfor conducting the search. If the search was a
(7) FIREARMSOROTHERWEAPONS. No employee may carry or Fandomsearch, the report shall state that fact.
usea firearm or other weapons while on dutycept as permitted  (f) Any objects which were seized pursuant to the search.
unders.DOC 333.16 (2) (g9) Whether any damage was done to the premises during the
Hilstory: Cr. RegistﬁffFebruarleQS, No. 446ef. 3-1-93; rand recrRegister, search.
April, 1997, No. 49pef. 5-1-97. . . .
o - No- 496e (4) If any objects were seized or property was damaged during
DOC 333.17 Escapes. (1) PLan. The administratoshall ~ the search of an inmatetesidence or properthe inmate shall
developand annually review and updatevetten plan to be im beinformed in writing. The inmatshall be reimbursed for dam
plementedf an escape occurs from a DIS placement. The pl&g@e to any property which is not contraband. Property which is
shall provide for all of the following: damagedshall be valued at its fanarket value, not its replace
(a) If DIS staf believe that an inmate may have escaped Mentcost. _ _
causethe inmate hakeft an assigned area, or has not returned to (5) In conductinga search, DIS staghall disturb the éécts
the DIS residence on schedule, the electronic monitaeiqgp ~ Of the inmate as little as possible, consistent with thoroughness.

mentindicates someone has tampered with it or £$ have re (6) DIS staf shall not read legahaterials belonging to the-in
ceivedother relevant information, DIS stahall attempt to con mateduring a search.
tactthe inmate. History: Cr. Registey February1993, No. 44geff. 3-1-93.

(b) If DIS staf believe, for the reasons detth in par(a), the )
inmatehas escaped or if an inmate is 4 or more hours late returnind®©C 333.19 Search of DIS inmates. = (1) Searcheof
to the DIS residence without authorization from appropriate DI3Matesapproved for DIS placements shall comply witb&C
staff, DIS staf shall communicate an apprehension request on tR86.16 modified as follows:
inmateto law enforcement agencies. ~ (a) In addition to the reasons for a personal search of an inmate
(c) After an apprehension request has been made for-theliptedunder sDOC 306.16 (2)a personal search of an inmate in
mate,the escape shall be reported orally and in writing to the &P!S placement may be conducted by DISfdtefore an inmate
ministrator. entersand after an inmate leaves the secuitglosure of a jail or
(d) DIS staf shall notify the administrator and law enforce detentlonfacm_ty and when an inmate is taken into custody;
mentagencies orally and writing when an inmate who has-es  (b) In addition to the reasons for a strip search of an inmate
caped is apprehended. listedunder sDOC 306.16 (3)a strip search may lm®nducted

(2) REPORTSOF ESCAPES. Reports of escapes required to p@eforean inmate enters and after an inmate leaves the security en
madeunder sub(1) shall include. if known: Closureof a jail or detention facility and when an inmate is taken

into custody;
Th h f . ’
EE; Wi? orrvl\Z;[s ?r?vglvee?ﬁwp?h e escape (c) In addition to the reasons for a body contents search listed

- ! ) , unders. DOC 306.16 (5)a body contents search may be-con
(c) A description of the escapee, including clothing worn. §,ctedunder the following circumstances:

(d) Action taken by DIS sthf ) . 1. Immediately before transfer to the DIS placement;
(e) A brief evaluatiorof the factors which may have contrib 2. Upon arrival at the DIS placement:

utedto the escape. . . X o
The identificati f h h inf " 3. If an inmate is found to posséatoxicating substances or
(f) The identification of persons who may have informatiopyicatingsubstances are detected or foimthe inmates resi

aboutthe escape. . denceor in an area controlled, occupied or inhabited byihe
(3) OrpERTODUTY. In the event of an escape, the administranate:

tor may order any éfduty staf member to duty ) . 4. As part of a random testing program of all DIS inmates.
(4) AuTHORITY OF HOSTAGE. If a DISstaf memberincluding  selectionof inmates for random testing may not be done for the

the administrataris taken as a hostage in an escape or escapgirposeof harassing or intimidating inmates; or

tempt,that hostage has no authority to order any action or inaction 5. As DIS supervisorgtaf determine to be appropriate, if an

gy E]ISSFS“' erf]y orders issued by a hostage shall be disregarqﬁ%atehas a history of alcohol or other drug abuse.
e S - . . :
yHiSm,y: Cr. Registey February1993, No. 446ef. 3-1-93. (d) “Administrator” is substituted for “superintendent”.

) ) (2) If the DIS inmate is held in a correctional institution, the
DOC 333.18 Search of DIS inmate’ s residence.  searchrules under s©OC 306.130 306.16apply
(1) A search of a DIS inmatetesidencencluding the grounds,  History: Cr. Registey February1993, No. 446eff. 3-1-93.
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Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

DOC 333.20 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 164

DOC 333.20 Search of staff. SectionDOC 306.18shall DOC 333.26 Inmate complaints. (1) Inmates inDIS
regulatethe search of DIS sfakxcept that a search is authorizedghall be provided an opportunity for review of decisions through
beforeand after a sttfnember has contaetith a DIS inmate or the inmate complaint process. This process is useddourage
if there are reasonable ground$elieve the sthtimember is con communicatiorand cooperation between inmates and staile
cealinganunauthorized object and except that “administrator” isolvingproblems in an orderly and uniform fashion.
substitutedor “superintendent”. The report of a strip search shall (2) In this section:

befiled with the administrator (a) “Calendar days” mearal days including Saturdays, Sun
History: Cr. Register February1993, No. 446eff. 3-1-93. daysand |ega| holidays.

DOC 333.21 Use of contraband and test results in (b) “Complaint” means a written statement by a DIS inmate
disciplinary review process. (1) Contraband seizedliring which identifies a decision, states the reasons for the complaint

asearch which is done in violation of this chapter may be usedaz%\gj complies with the time limit stated in this section, except that
evidencen the disciplinary review process undeb€C 333.08 alate (l:%mplalntfmay b_e aycy:cepted for cause. bmitted b
(2) Resultsof physical examinations and tests performed o, () "Request for review” means a written request submitted by

body content specimens for the purpose of detecting intoxicati 2&%} IS inmate to his or her agenBupervisor which states the-rea

: : A . for the request and complies with the time limits set forth in
substancesnay be used as evidence in the disciplinary revie ’n )
procesaunder sDOC 333.08 is section, excephat a late request may be accepted for cause.

History: Cr. Register February1993, No. 44gef. 3-1-93. (d) “Working days” means all days except Saturdays, Sundays
andlegal holidays.

DOC 333.22 Emergencies. (1) Anemegency is anim (3) Decisionsrelatedto the following may not be challenged
mediatethreat to the safety of DIS stahmates or the public. An throughthe inmate complaint process:
emergencyincludes, but is not limited to: (a) Custody and detention.

(a) Failure of the DIS inmats’electronic surveillance equip  (b) Parole revocation or any sanctions.
ment; (c) Violation of criminal law or ordinance.

(b) Malfunctioning of the DIS inmate'telephone system; or  (d) Denial of firearms iraccordance with the Federal Gun

(c) A strike of department employees. Control Act of 1968 and 941.29 Stats.

(2) The administrator shall have a written plan to be imple (e) All decisions, special conditions or terms of supervision
mentedin the event of an emggncy that complies with the-re imposedby a court or the parole commission.
quirementsof s.DOC 306.23 (2pnd(3), except that copies need  (f) Dischage under s301.048 (6) Stats., and $OC 333.25
not be filed with DAL. (g) A PRCS decision.
_ 3) If an emegency occurs that prevents the normal_ funetion ~(h) A decision on a challenge to an inmate record.
ing of DIS, the administrator may suspend those sections of thIS(i) The denial of a special action parole und&04.02 Stats.

chapter or other administrative rules to whikls chapter refers (4) The procedure fofiling an inmate complaint is as follows:

hhea(mjt.speuflcally relate to the engamcyuntil the emegency is en (a) Aninmate shall file a complaint with his or her agent within

History: Cr. Registey February1993, No. 44gef. 3-1-93. 14 calendar days after the occurrence giving rise to the complaint.
(b) The agent shall issue a written decision within 7 working
DOC 333.23 Inmate travel. Inmates who are confined in days of receipt of the complaint.
aType 1 prison or a jail are not eligible for out—of-state travel. All (c) If the review by the agent does not produce a resoldkien,
otherinmates may travel out-of-state only with the prioitten  inmatemay file a request for review with the agsrstipervisor
authorizationof the administrator or his or her designee. ikn  within 5 working days of receipt of the agentlecision.
matemay travel within the state only with the prior written autho  (d) The supervisoshall issue a written decision within 10
rization of DIS staf. working days of receipt of the request for review
History: Cr. Registey February1993, No. 44fefl. 3-1-93. (e) If the review by the supervisor does not produce a resolu
tion, the inmate may file a request for review within 5 working
daysof receipt of the supervisardecision to the sector chief who
shallissue a final written decision within 10 working days ef re
ceipt of the request for review
(5) While the review process is pending, the inmate shall com
ply with the decision or directive being reviewed.

DOC 333.25 Inmates in type 1 prisons.  Inmates irDIS (6) An inmate may not be sanctioned for filing a complaint.
placementsvho are in state correctional institutions are subject to (7) The complaint process shall legpedited in circumstances
the rules which govern those institutions, m®dified by this wherethe complaint will be invalidated by the passagéiroé
chapter. limits.

History: Cr. Register February1993, No. 446eff. 3-1-93. History: Cr. Register February1993, No. 446eff. 3-1-93.

DOC 333.24 Discharge. An inmate may belischaged
from custody and control of the department und804.048(6),
Stats., only upon the written authorization of the administator
his or her designee.

History: Cr. Register February1993, No. 446eff. 3-1-93.
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